
PWO 

 



PWO 

Interim Financial Report 1/2014 2 

 

Contents 

 

Letter of the Management Board  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  3 

PWO Shares  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  4 

Interim Group Management Report  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  5 

Interim Consol idated Financial Statements  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  13 

Notes to the Interim Consol idated Financial Statements  · · · · · ·  18 

Report of the Supervisory Board's Audit Committee  · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  27 

Governing Bodies   Financial Calendar   Contacts  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  28 

 

 

  



PWO 

Interim Financial Report 1/2014 3 

LETTER OF THE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

Letter of the Management Board  

Dear Shareholders and Business Associates, 

 

Today, we report to you on an successful start to the year 2014. In the meantime, we are 

so broadly positioned with our locations in Europe, the NAFTA region, and Asia, that the 

Group is able to benefit from the global development of the automotive markets.  

 

In the first three months of the 2014 fiscal year, we grew our revenues by 5.9 percent. 

Our total output increased 2.4 percent due to a high level of finished goods and work-in-

progress in the prior year. EBIT improved 3.0 percent in the reporting period to EUR 6.0 

million (p/y: EUR 5.8 million), even though reporting date-related currency losses were 

incurred by the Group after recording currency gains in the prior year. 

 

More important for our development in the current fiscal year and beyond are the upcom-

ing series start-ups. In both of the previous years, we grew our new business by more 

than 20 percent annually. The orders received in 2012 will largely start-up and ramp-up in 

the current reporting year and in the year 2015. The orders obtained in 2013 will begin in 

the next year fiscal year and the fiscal year thereafter. Series orders continue to have life-

times of five to eight years and thus make a considerable contribution to our future growth. 

 

We are building on our strengths and we are controlling our expansion through our suc-

cessful sales activities. At the moment, we are also being supported by the positive devel-

opment of the automotive markets. 

 

We are also confident that we will be able to successfully manage our home location in 

Germany in the coming years amid the increasingly challenging environment. Mexico is on 

the right track toward stabilization and Canada and the Czech Republic continue to belong 

to the Group’s key performers. In the Czech Republic and China, we are on the verge of 

another period of rapid expansion.  

 

In the course of this continued growth, our international locations will further gain in im-

portance. It is foreseeable that the PWO Group will see a noticeable improvement in its 

earnings structure in the years to come. We request you to continue to accompany us on 

this journey. 

 

Oberkirch, May 2014 

The Management Board  
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PWO SHARES 

PWO Shares  

The PWO share has not only continued into the first quarter of 2014 while maintaining the 

excellent performance of the previous year, but at the end of March the share's climb even 

accelerated with a price jump to more than EUR 55 per share. In the first three months of 

2014, the share price increased from EUR 43.90 (XETRA) on December 31, 2013 to EUR 

56.82 on March 31, 2014. This represents an increase of 29.4 percent. Thus, our share 

has significantly outperformed its benchmark indices: The SDAX price index improved by 

5.5 percent in this period compared to its closing price in 2013. The sector index DAXsec-

tor All Automobile Price Index rose 3.0 percent and the sub index of automotive suppliers 

gained 7.6 percent.  

 

Despite positive demand data, the sector indices were still not able to break loose from the 

performance of the overall market, which trended sideways with high volatility in the first 

quarter. Worries at the start of the year regarding the structural weaknesses of the emerg-

ing countries and the shift in U.S. monetary policy via a reduction in the bond purchase 

program by the central bank, led to a retraction of growth expectations for corporate earn-

ings. As a result, the valuations on the stock market suddenly appeared rather demanding 

and no longer favorable. In addition, the Crimean crisis had a distinctly negative impact on 

equity markets in the further course of the quarter. 

 

Thus, the above-average performance of our shares was all the more gratifying. The capi-

tal market's higher awareness of our expertise in lightweight construction contributed to 

this price performance. The compelling and continuous improvement in the profitability of 

our international locations is also increasingly becoming the focus. This is enabling us to 

win new groups of investors and attract additional investors. 

 

 

Directors' Dealings 

Any notifications received are published on the Company's website under www.progress-

werk.de in the section Investor Relations/PWO shares/Directors' Dealings. 

 

Other information 

Number of shares issued as at March 31, 2014 | 3,125,000 

Treasury shares held as at March 31, 2014 | None 

Dividend per share for fiscal year 2013 | EUR 1.80 1) 

 
1) Proposal to the 91st Annual General Meeting. 

 

Current shareholder structure 

Consult Invest Beteiligungsberatungs-GmbH, Böblingen | 46.55 %  

Free Float: 53.45 % | thereof 

› Delta Lloyd N.V., Amsterdam, the Netherlands: 17.01 % 

› Sparkasse Offenburg/Ortenau, Offenburg: 5.88 % 

 

Source: WpHG notifications, own analyses 
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INTERIM GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Interim Group Management Report 

REPORT ON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: THE OVERALL ECONOMY 

The stabilization of the global economy has advanced in the first three months of 2014. 

Growth impetus is coming mainly from the industrialized nations. These nations' econo-

mies have gained momentum over the past year. The U.S. and Great Britain are on the 

upswing and the euro area economy is slowly recovering from the recession. However, 

some of the emerging countries have been struggling with capital outflows and currency 

depreciation since last summer, which is posing a risk to the global economy. 

 

In Germany, the economy is on the upswing. Production has been on the rise for several 

quarters, employment is growing at an increasing pace, and the sentiment among busi-

nesses and consumers has improved significantly. Incoming orders are also rising. In view 

of the continued favorable financing conditions and the decline in uncertainty surrounding 

the further development of the European single currency, there are signs of a greater will-

ingness to expand the level of investment.  

 

A positive development is also projected for the remainder of the year. In its spring fore-

cast, the International Monetary Fund (IMF) expects global economic growth of 3.7 per-

cent in 2014 after 3.0 percent the previous year. Nearly all regions are expected to con-

tribute to this growth, but a particular contribution is expected to come from the industri-

alized countries. Above all, the U.S. economy should benefit from strong domestic demand 

and U.S. economic growth should accelerate to 2.8 percent after 1.9 percent.  

 

The euro area is projected to exit recession and grow by 1.0 percent in 2014 after a de-

cline of –0.4 percent in the previous year. Spain and Italy are also expected to grow slight-

ly in 2014 by 0.6 percent each, after recording declines in the previous year of 1.2 percent 

and 1.8 percent, respectively. According to the IMF, German economic growth in 2014 is 

expected to rise to 1.6 percent after 0.5 percent. China is expected to continue its high 

growth at an estimated 7.5 percent compared to 7.7 percent. 

REPORT ON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: SECTOR TRENDS 

New registrations/sales of passenger vehicles in units (source: VDA) 

 
Region 1Q2014  Change  

(%) 

Europe (EU28) 1) 3,353,200 +8.1 

Western Europe (EU15) 1) 3,128,100 +7.2 

Russia 2) 602,500 -2.3 

USA 2) 3,728,000 +1.3 

China 4,472,200 +14.1 

1)
 including EFTA; excluding Malta | 2) Light Vehicles 
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INTERIM GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT 

During the first quarter of 2014, new registrations in the three major markets of Western 

Europe, the U.S., and China grew significantly, in some cases, over the previous year. 

Weaknesses, however, remained in the Russian automotive market, which came in slightly 

below the comparable quarter of last year. 

 

In March, the Western European car market achieved an increase for the seventh consecu-

tive time. In comparison to the decline of 9.8 percent in the first quarter of the previous 

year, market conditions have become fundamentally positive. According to the European 

industry association ACEA, the strongest markets among the largest individual markets 

were Spain and the United Kingdom with an increase in registrations of 11.8 and 13.7 per-

cent in the first quarter of 2014 compared to the previous year. Germany, France, and Ita-

ly rose by 5.6 percent, 2.9 percent, and 5.8 percent. 

 

The new EU countries also experienced notable gains and reported sales of approximately 

225,000 units in the first three months for a 22.0 percent gain over the prior year. New 

registrations in China also reported clear double-digit gains: With nearly 4.5 million units, 

a total of 14.1 percent more vehicles were sold than in the previous year. This is helping 

China to continue reinforcing its position as the largest automotive market in the world. In 

the USA, registrations of new light vehicles (passenger cars and light trucks) exceeded the 

previous year by 1.3 percent. After achieving high growth rates in previous quarters, sales 

showed a slowdown, especially caused by the weather at the beginning of 2014.  
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INTERIM GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT 

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT: RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

In the first quarter of fiscal 2014, we increased our revenues by an encouraging 5.9 per-

cent to EUR 99.8 million (p/y: EUR 94.2 million). Total output had a lower rise of 2.4 per-

cent to EUR 100.5 million (p/y: EUR 98.1 million) due to a high level of finished goods and 

work-in-progress in the prior year which had not yet been invoiced. In the reporting period, 

revenue recognition was carried out in a much timelier manner. 

 

Due to a change in the material mix, the costs of materials recorded a slightly better ex-

pense ratio. This was in contrast to a slightly higher ratio of staff costs from our ongoing 

investment in growth and a higher depreciation and amortization ratio. Other operating 

expenses also recorded a higher expense ratio. This was partly due to the increased use of 

temporary workers.  

 

In addition, currency effects had a negative impact in the reporting period, however, due 

to our currency management and hedging transactions this generally had little importance 

for our earnings. Still, on a quarterly basis, currency effects may still become visible when 

the net effect of currency gains and losses, as was currently the case, turns from income 

of EUR 0.3 million in the previous year's quarter to an expense of EUR 0.2 million in the 

reporting quarter. This valuation effect is reporting date-related and fluctuates over time. 

In the notes of the quarterly and annual financial statements, we report the items pertain-

ing to the result from currencies as a portion of other operating income or expenses.  

 

Due to these factors, EBIT for the quarter under review had a rise of only 3 percent to EUR 

6.0 million (p/y: EUR 5.8 million). Financial expenses declined to EUR 1.4 million (p/y: 

EUR 1.5 million) amid the current low interest rate environment. The tax rate, however, 

underwent a slight increase temporarily in the wake of an audit. Thus, both the net income 

for the period of EUR 3.2 million and the earnings per share of EUR 1.03 remained un-

changed from the previous year. 
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INTERIM GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT 

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT: SEGMENTS 

Our home location of Oberkirch, which forms the Germany segment, has performed ac-

cording to plan during the quarter. The measures introduced in the past year to limit costs 

and improve earnings are beginning to have an effect. Significant effort will continue to be 

necessary in order to improve the profitability of this location despite the various increases 

in costs. 

 

In Germany, external revenue rose to EUR 62.2 million (p/y: EUR 59.6 million) and total 

output grew to EUR 66.6 million (p/y: EUR 64.5 million). EBIT amounted to EUR 3.6 mil-

lion (p/y: EUR 3.8 million).  

 

The Czech location, which forms the Rest of Europe segment, continues to be one of the 

main growth drivers in the Group. New series productions initiated in the past fiscal year 

have continued to have a positive impact and further series start-ups have been initiated. 

In total, external revenue at this location saw tremendous growth and came to EUR 12.7 

million (p/y: EUR 9.3 million) and total output reached EUR 14.0 million (p/y: EUR 10.9 

million). As a result of the significant efforts put into our performance, the EBIT continued 

its improvement to EUR 1.8 million (p/y: EUR 1.1 million). We are very pleased with this 

development, but expect growth in the remainder of the year to slow due to base effects.  

 

The NAFTA Area segment is comprised of our two locations, Canada and Mexico. These lo-

cations have reported an increase in revenue of approximately 10 percent in local currency 

in the reporting quarter. Revenues in euro, on the other hand, grew only 0.5 percent due 

to translation effects. 

 

Overall, in the NAFTA Area, we achieved external revenue of EUR 22.0 million (p/y: EUR 

21.8 million) in the first three months of 2014 and total output of EUR 20.8 million (p/y: 

EUR 22.9 million). At EUR 1.1 million, EBIT remained at the previous year's level.  

 

Our Chinese location, which forms the Asia segment, achieved a welcome increase in se-

ries revenues of 31 percent. However, tool sales in first three months of 2014 were 58 

percent lower than in the previous year due to invoicing. This development is expected to 

be corrected in the course of the year. The external revenue of the Asia segment in the 

reporting period amounted to EUR 2.9 million (p/y EUR 3.5 million) and total output was at 

a level of EUR 3.7 million (p/y: EUR 4.0 million). EBIT amounted to EUR –0.3 million (p/y: 

EUR –0.5 million). 
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INTERIM GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT 

NET ASSETS AND FINANCIAL POSITION 

As of the reporting date, the total assets of the Group increased to EUR 309.6 million 

compared to EUR 299.4 million at the end of the last fiscal year. While many individual 

items on the assets side experienced only marginal changes, we recorded an increase in 

receivables and other assets to EUR 78.3 million after EUR 63.0 million. This type of in-

crease in the spring is quite typical for the season and for the business. At the same time, 

we have reduced our cash and cash equivalents to EUR 2.6 million after EUR 8.1 million.  

 

On the liabilities side of the balance sheet, the increase in current assets is reflected in a 

rise in trade payables and other liabilities to EUR 47.8 million after EUR 40.2 million. Pen-

sion provisions also increased to EUR 46.0 million after EUR 42.5 million.  

 

Negative currency translation differences amounting to EUR 1.0 million and actuarial loss-

es from defined benefit pension plans of EUR 2.3 million, net of taxes, had to be taken into 

consideration in equity. Therefore, the equity position at the reporting date was unchanged 

compared to December 31, 2013, despite the positive net income for the period. Conse-

quently, the equity ratio declined to 33.1 percent after 34.2 percent.  

 

Amid interest-bearing borrowings, which were largely unchanged, net debt increased to 

EUR 104.4 million compared to EUR 99.7 million due to the lower level of cash and cash 

equivalents mentioned above. Gearing (net debt in percentage of equity) increased to 102 

percent after 97 percent. Of the interest-bearing borrowings, EUR 60.3 million were at-

tributed to current liabilities as of the reporting date. Recently, we did not renew expiring 

fixed-term bank borrowings for a longer period since we had planned to refinance the lia-

bilities through a promissory note loan.  

 

As announced in mid-April, we were able to successfully issue such a loan for the first time 

following the close of the reporting period. The issue was five times oversubscribed within 

only a short period of time. Hence, the volume of EUR 30 million initially planned was dou-

bled to EUR 60 million. This loan is divided into four tranches with maturities of five and 

seven years. 

 

The changes in the balance sheet described also significantly influenced the development 

of the cash flow in the first three months of the new fiscal year. Since the increase in cur-

rent assets in the previous year was even slightly stronger than in the reporting period, 

the cash flow from operating activities improved marginally to EUR 1.2 million (p/y: EUR   

–1.7 million). 

 

Cash flow from investing activities amounted to EUR –4.9 million (p/y: EUR –6.3 million) in 

the first quarter of 2014. The investments made during the reporting period are described 

in a separate section of this interim financial report. As a result, free cash flow after inter-

est paid and received amounted to EUR –4.7 million (p/y: EUR –9.0 million) in the first 

three months of 2014. 

 

Including the repayment of borrowings in the amount of EUR 5.7 million (p/y: EUR 1.4 mil-

lion), a net change in cash and cash equivalents of EUR –10.5 million was reported, as in 

the previous year. 
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INTERIM GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT 

NEW BUSINESS 

In the first three months of the new fiscal year, there were no major new contracts award-

ed by our customers. The acquired lifetime volume for future series productions in the 

PWO Group amounted to EUR 40 million. In addition, there were tool volumes of approxi-

mately EUR 6 million.  

 

We expect extensive new orders again for the full year of 2014. The potential in light-

weight construction is exceptionally high. This makes us confident that, in the current year, 

we will also be able to support our future expansion through a sufficient number of new 

contracts. This applies to all five locations.  

 

However, what remains unchanged is that profitability comes before the pace of growth. 

Therefore, we aim to acquire contracts which are suitable for the range of services and the 

machinery available at the respective locations. This allows us to ensure high utilization 

and conserve our budget for investment. Finally, we will continue to focus on our broad 

product range and our three product areas. In this way, we limit the risks and avoid any 

dependency.  
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INTERIM GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT 

INVESTMENTS  

When investing, we base not only the budget, but also the scheduling close in line with our 

operational needs. We strive not only to commence the operation of new production and 

assembly facilities as close as possible to the associated series start-ups, but to also en-

sure that building extensions are only carried out at the point in time when they are abso-

lutely necessary.  

 

This means our investments fluctuate considerably from quarter to quarter. As can be seen 

in the segment report in the notes, in the first three months of fiscal year 2014, invest-

ments amounted to EUR 5.3 million. Thus, they were below last year's level of EUR 7.8 

million. For the current fiscal year, we continue to plan for a volume of approximately EUR 

33 million, which is about one third of the total volume planned for the three-year period 

from 2014 to 2016.  

 

In the first quarter of 2014, we invested EUR 3.1 million (p/y: EUR 4.7 million) at the 

German location. Specifically, this investment concerned the continuation of building ex-

tensions initiated in the past year as well as various production lines.  

 

At the Czech location, EUR 0.3 million (p/y: EUR 0.5 million) was invested mainly in new 

assembly lines. At EUR 1.7 million, the investment volume of the two sites in the NAFTA 

Area remained unchanged compared to the previous year. While the development of the 

logistics center progressed in Canada, additional installments were paid in Mexico for the 

new 1,250 ton press. In China, investment of EUR 0.2 million (p/y: EUR 0.8 million) was 

made in several minor measures. 

EMPLOYEES  

At the end of the reporting quarter, the number of employees in the PWO Group rose to 

3,156 employees after 3,103 at the end of 2013. The number of trainees in the first quar-

ter, on average, totaled 162 (p/y: 152 trainees). 

 

Recruitment in the first three months has been focused on the Czech and Canadian loca-

tions. In consideration of the current and forthcoming growth, the number of employees in 

the Czech Republic increased to 463 after 431 and in Canada the number of employees 

rose to 275 from 261.  

 

In contrast, Oberkirch had a net increase of just one employee to 1,585 employees at the 

end of the quarter compared to 1,584 at the quarter's start. The same applies to Mexico, 

where the number of employees amounted to 576 after 575. In China, the increase to 257 

employees after 252 was also temporarily moderate. 

 

For the remainder of the year, we are planning to strengthen the personnel resources of 

the Group in selective areas. Our Chinese location will be the only exception. Here the 

number of employees will continue to increase considerably in the wake of the current rap-

id ramp-up of production. 
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INTERIM GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT 

REPORT ON OPPORTUNITIES AND RISKS  

The opportunities and risks for the development of the PWO Group and its segments that 

were described in the 2013 Annual Report continue to be valid. New risks did not arise.  

 

Despite the positive trends in the world economy, the IMF calls the recovery fragile and the 

risk of a new crisis cannot yet be ruled out. These risks include not only the risk of difficul-

ties from the problems in the emerging markets, but also the financial stability in the de-

veloped countries may be faced with pressure, at least temporarily, from a transition from 

the relatively long period of low interest rates to a renewed rise in rates and the scaling 

back of the very expansionary monetary policy of the central banks. This is also due to the 

fact that the balance sheets of numerous banks have not been restructured for the prob-

lems of the past. In addition, it is still impossible to assess the risks to the global economy 

from the Ukraine crisis. 

 

The VDA is also only cautiously optimistic with regard to the automotive sector. For the full 

year of 2014, the Western European passenger car market is projected to rise by 2 per-

cent to 11.7 million vehicles. Accordingly, the domestic production of the German automo-

tive industry is expected to grow by 2 percent to around 5.5 million units and passenger 

car exports are projected to increase 2 percent to 4.3 million vehicles. Historically, more 

than three quarters of all cars produced in Germany are exported. 

 

The current projections do not result in any pressure for the development of the PWO 

Group in fiscal year 2014. We see a continuation of the positive development of the mar-

ket as additional support. 

OUTLOOK 

Overall, the first quarter developed positively. In those few areas where we have not yet 

reached our target level, we aim in the coming months to recover any lost ground through 

appropriate management. Thus, we confirm our forecast of a 6 percent growth in revenues 

to approximately EUR 400 million in fiscal year 2014. EBIT is expected to see an above-

average increase to close to EUR 25 million after EUR 22.3 million in the previous year. The 

relatively high tax rate for the first quarter of 2014 should decline again in the further 

course of the year. 

 

The Czech and Chinese locations, in particular, will contribute to the Group's revenue 

growth. We want to increase our EBIT primarily through an improvement in the earnings in 

Germany, by generating a positive earnings contribution in Mexico, and by reducing the 

losses and achieving a break-even EBIT on an annual basis in China. We expect the stable 

development in EBIT at our Czech and Canadian locations in 2014.  
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INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Consolidated Income Statement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 1st Quarter 2014 1st Quarter 2013 

 EURk % share EURk % share 

Revenue 99,761 99.3 94,191 96.0 

Change in finished goods and work-in-

progress / other own work capitalized 728 0.7 3,912 4.0 

Total output 100,489 100.0 98,103 100.0 

     

Other operating income 1,017 1.0 1,372 1.4 

Cost of materials 52,588 52.3 52,748 53.8 

Staff costs 28,023 27.9 26,851 27.4 

Depreciation and amortization 5,347 5.3 5,052 5.1 

Other operating expenses 9,556 9.5 9,004 9.2 

EBIT 5,992 6.0 5,820 5.9 

     

Financial expenses 1,401 1.4 1,482 1.5 

EBT 4,591 4.6 4,338 4.4 

     

Income taxes 1,360 1.4 1,131 1.1 

Net income for the period 3,231 3.2 3,207 3.3 

Earnings per share in EUR 1) 1.03  1.03  

 

1)
 The calculation of earnings per share is discussed on page 22. 
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INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 

 
 
 

 March 31, 2014 March 31, 2013 

 EURk EURk 

Net income for the period 3,231 3,207 

Items that may be reclassified to profit and loss in future  

periods   

Net gains/losses from cash flow hedges –36 –805 

Tax effect 12 194 

Unrealized gains/losses from derivative financial  

instruments –24 –611 

Currency translation differences –983 1,066 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss   

Actuarial gains/losses from defined benefit pension plans –3,197 0 

Tax effect 898 0 

Actuarial gains/losses from defined benefit  

pension plans –2,299 0 

Other comprehensive income after tax –3,306 455 

Total comprehensive income after tax –75 3,662 
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INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Consolidated Balance Sheet 

 
 

 

ASSETS Mar. 31, 2014 Dec. 31, 2013 

 EURk EURk 

Property, plant, and equipment 143,461 144,470 

Intangible assets 11,644 11,814 

Non-current portion of other assets 164 164 

Non-current portion of income tax receivables 330 330 

Deferred tax assets 8,530 7,593 

Non-current assets  164,129 164,371 

Inventories 62,569 62,184 

Receivables and other assets 78,313 63,001 

Other financial assets 1,319 1,232 

Income tax receivables 597 525 

Cash and cash equivalents 2,631 8,071 

Current assets 145,429 135,013 

Total assets 309,558 299,384 

   

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Mar. 31, 2014 Dec. 31, 2013 

 EURk EURk 

Equity  102,386 102,461 

Interest-bearing borrowings 46,725 47,735 

Provisions for pensions 44,448 41,002 

Other provisions 2,926 2,904 

Non-current portion of other liabilities 0 144 

Deferred tax liabilities 966 1,056 

Non-current liabilities 95,065 92,841 

Current portion of provisions for pensions 1,525 1,525 

Current portion of other provisions 1,558 1,546 

Trade payables and other liabilities 47,787 40,155 

Other financial liabilities 981 865 

Interest-bearing borrowings 60,256 59,991 

Current liabilities 112,107 104,082 

Total equity and liabilities 309,558 299,384 

 

 



PWO 

Interim Financial Report 1/2014 16 

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 

 Equity attributable to PWO AG shareholders  

        

     

Other components of 

equity 

items that may be  

reclassified to profit and 

loss in future periods  

EURk 

Subscribed 

capital 

Capital 

reserves 

Retained 

earnings 

Defined 

benefit 

pension 

plans 

Currency 

translation 

differences 

Cash flow 

hedges 

Total  

equity 

As at Jan. 1, 2013 9,375 37,494 56,078 –9,804 1,741 264 95,148 

Net income for the  

period   3,207    3,207 

Other comprehensive 

income      1,066 –611 455 

Total comprehen-

sive income 9,375 37,494 59,285 –9,804 2,807 –347 98,810 

As at Mar. 31, 2013 9,375 37,494 59,285 –9,804 2,807 –347 98,810 

        

As at Jan. 1, 2014 9,375 37,494 64,215 –8,276 –708 361 102,461 

Net income for the  

period   3,231    3,231 

Other comprehensive 

income     –2,299 –983 –24 –3,306 

Total comprehen-

sive income 9,375 37,494 67,446 –10,575 –1,691 337 102,386 

As at Mar. 31, 2014 9,375 37,494 67,446 –10,575 –1,691 337 102,386 
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INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 

 
 
 Mar. 31, 2014 Mar. 31, 2013 

 EURk EURk 

Net income for the period 3,231 3,207 

Depreciation of property, plant, and equipment, net of write-ups 5,347 5,052 

Income tax expense/refund 1,360 1,131 

Interest income and expenses 1,401 1,482 

Change in current assets –15,641 –17,884 

Change in non-current liabilities (excluding interest-bearing  

borrowings) 2,749 52 

Change in current liabilities (excluding interest-bearing borrowings) 7,590 7,249 

Income taxes paid –1,316 –1,063 

Other non-cash expenses/income –3,534 –956 

Gain/loss on disposal of property, plant, and equipment 17 59 

Cash flow from operating activities 1,204 –1,671 

   

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant, and equipment 9 160 

Payments for investments in property, plant, and equipment –4,561 –6,145 

Payments for investments in intangible assets –300 –346 

Cash flow from investing activities –4,852 –6,331 

   

Interest paid –1,102 –1,027 

Interest received 28 1 

Proceeds from borrowings 4,381 2,511 

Repayment of borrowings –10,129 –3,949 

Cash flow from financing activities –6,822 –2,464 

   

Net change in cash and cash equivalents –10,470 –10,466 

Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents 45 –87 

Cash and cash equivalents as at January 1 –3,721 2,664 

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31 –14,146 –7,889 

of which cash and cash equivalents 2,631 5,849 

of which bank borrowings due on demand –16,777 –13,738 

 



PWO 

Interim Financial Report 1/2014 18 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial 

Statements 

ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

Basis of presentation 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at March 31, 2014 were 

prepared in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". They do not contain all 

of the information and disclosures required for consolidated financial statements at the end 

of the financial year, and should therefore be read in conjunction with the annual consoli-

dated financial statements as at December 31, 2013. The interim consolidated financial 

statements and the interim management report are neither subject to an external audit 

nor to an auditor's review.  

 

 

Scope of consolidation 

The interim consolidated financial statements as at March 31, 2014 include 6 foreign com-

panies that PWO AG controls either directly or indirectly. No changes have occurred to the 

scope of consolidation compared to December 31, 2013. 

 

 
Currency translation 

The interim consolidated financial statements are presented in euro, the functional curren-

cy of the parent company. The financial statements of the companies within the consoli-

dated Group are prepared using foreign currencies that are translated according to the 

functional currency concept (IAS 21). Each company within the Group determines its own 

functional currency.  

 

The items contained in the financial statements of the companies are measured using this 

functional currency. All balance sheet items of the foreign consolidated entity were trans-

lated into euro by applying the relevant mean rate of exchange at the balance sheet date. 

Expenses and income in the consolidated income statement were translated using the av-

erage exchange rate. Net income for the period from the translated income statement was 

transferred to the balance sheet. Differences are recognized directly in equity as a curren-

cy translation difference. 

 

The following exchange rates were used for currency translation purposes within the inter-

im consolidated financial statements: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 Closing rate Average rate 

 31/03/2014 31/03/2013 1Q2014 1Q2013 

CAD 1.52 1.30 1.51 1.33 

CNY 8.58 7.96 8.36 8.22 

USD 1.38 1.28 1.37 1.32 

 



PWO 

Interim Financial Report 1/2014 19 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

Financial instruments  

Currency-related derivatives in the form of interest-rate swaps, foreign exchange swaps, 

options, and foreign exchange forward contracts are carried at fair value both at the time 

of purchase and as part of subsequent measurement. In the case of derivative financial 

instruments which do not fulfill the criteria of a hedging transaction, gains or losses from 

changes in the fair value are reported immediately in profit or loss. Market value changes 

of derivative financial instruments used to hedge future cash flows (cash flow hedges) are 

recognized directly in equity in the amount of the effective share of equity, while the inef-

fective share is immediately recognized in profit or loss. When the hedged transaction 

takes place, the derivative is transferred from equity to profit and loss. The fair value of 

exchange-listed derivatives corresponds to the positive or negative market value. If no 

market values are available, these are calculated using recognized actuarial valuation 

models, e.g. discounted cash flow model or option price model. 

 

 

Measurement of fair value  

The Group measures derivative financial instruments at fair value at each reporting date. 

The fair values of financial instruments carried at amortized cost are presented on page 24.  

 

The fair value is the amount to be achieved upon the sale of an asset in an orderly busi-

ness transaction between market participants on the valuation date or the amount to be 

paid for the transfer of a liability. Measuring the fair value assumes that the transaction 

leading to the sale of the asset or the transfer of the liability takes place on the asset’s 

principal market or the principal market for the transfer of the liability or, if such a princi-

pal market is not available, on the most favorable market for the asset or for the transfer 

of the liability. The Group must have access to either the principal market or the most fa-

vorable market.  

 

The fair value of an asset or liability is determined on the basis of assumptions that market 

participants would take into consideration in the pricing of the asset or liability. It is as-

sumed that market participants act in their own best economic interest. 

 

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate for the respective circumstances 

and for which sufficient data for measuring the fair value are available. The use of relevant, 

observable input factors should be kept as high as possible and the use of unobservable 

input factors should be kept as low as possible. 

 

All assets and liabilities, for which fair value is determined or reported in the financial 

statements, are allocated to the fair value hierarchy described below based on the input 

parameters of the lowest level relevant for the overall measurement of the fair value: 

 

› Level 1 – Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

 

› Level 2 – Valuation methods in which the lowest level of input parameters essential for 

the overall measurement at fair value is either directly or indirectly observable on the 

market. 

 

› Level 3 – Valuation methods in which the lowest level of input parameters essential for 

the overall measurement at fair value is not observable on the market. 
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For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements on a recurring ba-

sis, the Group determines whether reclassifications between the hierarchy levels have tak-

en place by reviewing the classification (based on the input parameters of the lowest level 

relevant for the overall measurement of the fair value) at the end of each reporting period. 

 

 

New and amended standards and interpretations  

The same accounting methods that were applied in the preparation of the consolidated fi-

nancial statements as at December 31, 2013 were used in the preparation of the con-

densed interim consolidated financial statements. The following standards and interpreta-

tions that were applied as of January 1, 2014 form an exception to this basic principle: 

 

IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements  

IFRS 10 was published in May 2011 and is to be applied for the first time to fiscal years 

beginning on or after January 1, 2014. The new standard replaces the existing provisions 

of IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for consolidated financial 

statements and the interpretations of SIC-12 Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities. 

IFRS 10 established a unified control concept, which applies to all entities, including spe-

cial purpose entities. In June 2012, the revised transitional provisions to IFRS 10-12 were 

also published and should facilitate the first-time application of the new standard. Due to 

the transparent structure of the Group, the amendments introduced by IFRS 10 have no 

impact on the consolidated financial statements. 

 

IFRS 12 – Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities  

IFRS 12 was published in May 2011 and is to be applied for the first time to fiscal years 

beginning on or after January 1, 2014. This standard sets uniform disclosure requirements 

for the area of consolidated financial reporting and combines the disclosures on subsidiar-

ies, which were previously governed by IAS 27, the disclosures for jointly controlled and 

associated companies, which was thus far included in IAS 31 and IAS 28, and for struc-

tured companies. The application of the new standard had no impact on the consolidated 

financial statements. 

 

Amendments to IAS 36 – Impairment of Assets: Recoverable Amount Disclosures 

for Non-Financial Assets  

These amendments are to be applied retrospectively for fiscal years beginning on or after 

January 1, 2014 and eliminate the unintended consequences of IFRS 13 on the disclosure 

requirements in IAS 36. They also require the disclosure of the recoverable amount of the 

assets or cash-generating units for which impairment losses or reversals of impairment 

losses were recognized during the course of the year. The amendment leads only to addi-

tional or revised disclosures and has no impact on the Group's net assets, financial posi-

tion, or results of operations. 

 

Amendments to IAS 39 – Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Ac-

counting 

The amendments to IAS 39 and IFRS 9 were published in June 2013 and are to be applied 

for the first time to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2014. Under certain con-

ditions the amendment allows the continuation of the hedging relationship in cases in 

which derivatives designated as a hedge are transferred to a central counterparty due to 

legal or regulatory provisions (novation). The amendment is to be applied retrospectively 

and early adoption is permitted. The amendment had no effects on the Group's net assets, 

financial position, or results of operations. 
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The following new provisions are not applicable to the Group and therefore have no effect 

on its net assets, financial position, or results of operations: 

 

Description     Applicable as of 

IFRS 11 – Joint Arrangements  01/01/2014 

Amendments of IFRS 10, IFRS 12, and IAS 27 - Investment Entities 01/01/2014 

IAS 27 - Separate Financial Statements (revised 2011)  01/01/2014 

IAS 28 - Investments in Associated Companies and Joint Ventures (revised 

in 2011)  
01/01/2014 

Amendment of IAS 32 - Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities 01/01/2014 

 

 
Key judgments, estimates, and assumptions  

In preparing the interim consolidated financial statements, the Management Board must 

perform judgments, estimates, and assumptions which affect the application of accounting 

policies within the Group and influence the recognition of assets and liabilities as well as 

income and expenses. The actual amounts may differ from the estimated amounts.  

 

NOTES TO THE INCOME STATEMENT  

Revenue  

The breakdown of Group revenue by location is shown in the segment reporting. 

 

In the first quarter of 2014, tool sales amounted to EURk 8,102 (p/y: EURk 6,550). 

 

 

Other own work capitalized  

Own work capitalized is comprised of EURk 169 (p/y: EURk 211) of development costs 

subject to mandatory capitalization according to IAS 38. These development costs are par-

ticularly related to the development of steering components.  

 

 

Other operating income  

Other operating income primarily comprises currency gains in the amount of EURk 634 

(p/y: EURk 1,023). 

 

 
Other operating expenses  

Other operating expenses primarily comprise the following items: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EURk 1Q2014 1Q2013 

Costs for temporary employees 3,392 2,569 

Maintenance costs 1,361 1,539 

Outgoing freight 757 808 

Currency losses 820 681 
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Income taxes 

The income tax reported in the consolidated income statement is comprised as follows: 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Earnings per share 

Earnings per share is computed by dividing net income for the period attributable to the 

shareholders of PWO AG by the weighted average number of shares outstanding. Actions 

resulting in dilution effects did not occur. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTES TO THE BALANCE SHEET  

Cash and cash equivalents 

The amount of cash and cash equivalents reported in the consolidated statement of cash 

flows as of March 31, 2014 of EURk 2,631 (p/y: EURk 5,849) is composed of cash on hand 

and short-term bank deposits. 

 

 

Equity  

SUBSCRIBED CAPITAL  

On May 26, 2010, the Annual General Meeting had resolved to create new authorized and 

contingent capital.  

 

An amount of EURk 1,875 of the total Authorized Capital I/2010 of EURk 3,000 was uti-

lized by issuing 625,000 new shares via a capital increase in May 2012. As at March 31, 

2014, the fully paid-up and subscribed capital amounted to EURk 9,375 (p/y: EURk 9,375), 

and was divided into 3,125,000 (p/y: 3,125,000) bearer shares. 

 

REMAINING AUTHORIZED CAPITAL  

By resolution of the Annual General Meeting of May 26, 2010 and subject to the consent of 

the Supervisory Board, the Management Board is authorized, until May 25, 2015, to in-

crease the Company's share capital once or several times by up to EURk 1,125 against 

payment in cash (Authorized Capital I/2010).  
 

By resolution of the Annual General Meeting of May 26, 2010 and subject to the consent of 

the Supervisory Board, the Management Board is authorized, until May 25, 2015, to in-

crease the Company's share capital once or several times by up to EURk 750 against pay-

ment in cash (Authorized Capital II/2010). 

 
 
 

EURk 1Q2014 1Q2013 

Actual taxes 1,438 1,273 

Deferred taxes –78 –142 

Total 1,360 1,131 

 

EURk 1Q2014 1Q/2013 

Net income for the period 3,231 3,207 

Average number of shares 3,125,000 3,125,000 

Earnings per share in EUR 1.03 1.03 
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The Annual General Meeting of May 26, 2010 has approved a conditional increase in share 

capital by up to EURk 3,000 (Contingent Capital 2010).  

 

RETAINED EARNINGS AND OTHER EQUITY 

As at March 31, 2014, Group equity included income and expenses arising from the cur-

rency translation of foreign subsidiaries of EURk –1,691 (p/y: EURk 2,807) and income 

and expenses from cash flow hedges of EURk 337 (p/y: EURk –347). 

 

NOTIFICATIONS PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 (1) WPHG  

(1) On April 4, 2014 we were notified by Delta Lloyd Levensverzekering N.V., Amsterdam, 

The Netherlands, that its interest in the voting rights of Progress-Werk Oberkirch AG, 

Oberkirch, Germany, fell below the threshold of 3% on March 31, 2014 and amounted to 

2.79% (87,230 voting rights) on that date.  

 

(2) On April 4, 2014 we were notified by Delta Lloyd Houdstermaatschappij Verzekeringen 

N.V., Amsterdam, The Netherlands, that its interest in the voting rights of Progress-Werk 

Oberkirch AG, Oberkirch, Germany, fell below the threshold of 3% on March 31, 2014 and 

amounted to 2.79% (87,230 voting rights) on that date. These voting rights of 2.79% 

(corresponding to 87,230 voting rights) were attributable to Houdstermaatschappij Verze-

keringen N.V. from the shares held by Delta Lloyd Levensverzekering N.V.  

 

 

Liabilities  

PENSION PROVISIONS  

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations are formed on the basis of pension plan en-

titlements for retirement, invalidity, and survivor dependent's benefits. The retirement 

benefits are based on salary and length of service. The direct and indirect obligations in-

clude those arising from current pensions as well as benefits for pensions and retirement 

allowances payable in the future. Plan assets to meet pension obligations do not exist. 

 

The provisions for defined benefit plans, of which the vast majority concern PWO AG, are 

calculated in accordance with IAS 19 using the projected unit credit method. The pension 

obligations are recognized at the present value of the defined benefit obligations at the 

measurement date, and take into account likely future increases in pensions and salaries. 

 

The expenses arising from pension obligations are reported under staff costs and the in-

terest expense is recognized under financial expenses. 

 

Defined benefit obligations have been measured on the basis of the following actuarial as-

sumptions: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
NOTES TO THE 

 

 

 31/03/2014 31/03/2013 

Discount rate 3.2 % 3.3 % 

Employee turnover rate 2.5 % 2.5 % 

Future salary trend > 40 years 2.5 % 2.5 % 

Future salary trend < 40 years (career trend) 3.5 % 3.5 % 

Future pension adjustments 2.0 % / 2.5 % 2.0 % / 2.5 % 
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OTHER PROVISIONS  

Other provisions consist of the necessary amounts for employee-related expenses and 

other identifiable obligations and risks. The provisions recognized in the balance sheet 

primarily include provisions for employees (obligations for age-related, part-time working 

and anniversary bonuses) and provisions for contingent losses. 
 
 
Financial instruments  

 

The following table lists financial instruments carried at fair value:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As at March 31, 2014 and as at March 31, 2013, there were no reclassifications between 

assessments at fair value of Level 1 and Level 2 and no reclassifications into or from val-

ues at fair value of Level 3. 

 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Related party disclosures  

Related parties include the Group's parent company, Consult Invest Beteiligungsberatungs-

GmbH, Böblingen, as well as the members of the Management Board and Supervisory 

Board. In the first quarter of 2014, there were no transactions between the Group and the 

parent company. There were no relationships with related parties with regard to the supply 

of goods or the rendering of services.  

 

 

Additional information on the statement of cash flows  

In the statement of cash flows, cash flows are presented on the basis of IAS 7. Cash funds 

reported in the cash flow statement comprise cash and cash equivalents as well as bank 

borrowings due on demand. The bank borrowings payable on demand, amounting to EURk 

16,777 (p/y: EURk 13,738) have been included in the balance sheet as "interest-bearing 

borrowings". 
 

Financial  

instruments Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

EURk 31/03/2014 31/03/2013 31/03/2014 31/03/2013 31/03/2014 31/03/2013 31/03/2014 31/03/2013

 

Assets carried at fair value:  

Other financial assets 0 0 1,319 891 0 0 1,319 891 

of which derivatives with 

hedge relationship 0 0 1,238 891 0 0 1,238 891 

of which derivatives with-

out hedge relationship 0 0 81 0 0 0 81 0 

                

Liabilities carried at fair value:  

Other financial liabilities 0 0 981 1,955 0 0 981 1,955 

of which derivatives with 

hedge relationship 0 0 804 1,427 0 0 804 1,427 

of which derivatives 

without hedge relation-

ship 0 0 177 528 0 0 177 528 
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Segment reporting  

In line with the Group's internal management system, the individual production sites pro-

vide the basis for the segment reporting. The Group's main decision-making body is de-

fined as the Management Board of PWO AG. The segments are determined on the basis of 

the location of the Group's assets. Accordingly, the revenues of these segments are also 

allocated according to the location of assets. The regions are categorized as Germany, Rest 

of Europe, NAFTA Area, and Asia. The NAFTA Area is comprised of the locations in Canada 

and Mexico. 

 

Earnings, assets, liabilities, depreciation and amortization among the individual segments 

are eliminated in the column "consolidation effects". This column also contains items that 

cannot be allocated to individual segments. Segment data is calculated in accordance with 

the accounting policies applied in the interim consolidated financial statements. The seg-

ment assets and segment liabilities correspond to the values from the financial statements 

of the single Group companies. 

 

As at March 31, 2014 and as at March 31, 2013, no customers were identified with whom 

the Group had achieved 10 percent or more of revenues. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Segment information 

by location Germany 

Rest of 

Europe 

NAFTA 

Area Asia 

Consolida-

tion  

effects Group 

1st Quarter 2014 EURk EURk EURk EURk EURk EURk 

Total revenue 65,411 13,800 22,076 3,077 0 104,364 

Inter-segment revenue  –3,243 –1,085 –54 –221 0 –4,603 

External revenue 62,168 12,715 22,022 2,856 0 99,761 

      

Total output 66,647 14,018 20,795 3,700 –4,671 100,489 

Other income 876 87 324 213 –483 1,017 

Other expenses (aggregated) 60,867 11,526 18,720 3,949 –4,895 90,167 

Depreciation and amortization  3,023 746 1,273 315 –10 5,347 

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 3,633 1,833 1,126 –351 –249 5,992 

       

Financial income 173 22 0 2 –169 28 

Financial expenses 862 270 267 199 –169 1,429 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 2,944 1,585 859 –548 –249  4,591 

       

Income taxes 1,054 51 278 0 –23 1,360 

Net income for the period 1,890 1,534 581 –548 –226 3,231 

       

Assets 163,807 53,331 68,530 38,462 –14,572 309,558 

of which non-current assets 67,488 26,144 36,843 24,808 –178 155,105 

Liabilities 26,488 10,310 20,930 42,549 106,895 207,172 

Investments 3,128 285 1,734 181 0 5,328 
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As at December 31, 2013 and as at December 31, 2012 respectively, assets were composed as follows: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Segment information 

by location Germany 

Rest of 

Europe 

NAFTA 

Area Asia 

Consolida-

tion  

effects Group 

1st Quarter 2013 EURk EURk EURk EURk EURk EURk 

Total revenue 62,757 10,230 21,957 3,496 0 98,440 

Inter-segment revenue  –3,148 –954 –147 0 0 –4,249 

External revenue 59,609 9,276 21,810 3,496 0 94,191 

      

Total output 64,456 10,865 22,886 4,000 –4,104 98,103 

Other income 1,153 139 274 302 –496 1,372 

Other expenses (aggregated) 58,947 9,266 20,702 4,555 –4,867 88,603 

Depreciation and amortization  2,854 610 1,362 245 –19 5,052 

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 3,808 1,128 1,096 –498 286 5,820 

       

Financial income 131 0 0 0 –131 0 

Financial expenses 799 321 288 205 –131 1,482 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 3,140 807 808 –703 286  4,338 

       

Income taxes 903 –81 257 0 52 1,131 

Net income for the period 2,237 888 551 –703 234 3,207 

       

Assets 161,700 48,625 65,997 38,190 –14,782 299,730 

of which non-current assets 66,293 26,001 35,564 24,535 –220 152,173 

Liabilities 27,701 7,070 18,435 38,302 109,412 200,920 

Investments 4,722 488 1,722 829 0 7,761 

 

 Germany 

Rest of 

Europe 

NAFTA 

Area Asia 

Consolida-

tion  

effects Group 

 EURk EURk EURk EURk EURk EURk 

Segment assets as at December 31, 2013 159,472 50,622 63,155 41,856 –15,721 299,384  

of which non-current assets 67,382 26,632 36,850 25,609 –189 156,284  

Segment assets as at December 31, 2012 151,055 46,761 59,265 34,436 –12,214 279,303 

of which non-current assets 64,614 26,133 34,573 23,225 –238 148,307 
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Events subsequent to the balance sheet date  

In April 2014, Progress-Werk Oberkirch AG successfully placed a promissory note loan with 

a volume of EUR 60 million with fixed and variable rate tranches. The tranches have ma-

turities of 5 and 7 years. Hence, PWO has locked in the current favorable prevailing level 

of interest rates for a longer period of time. The proceeds will be used to secure the future 

growth and existing current bank liabilities will be refinanced over the medium and long 

term. 

 

Beyond the events discussed in this report, no further significant events have occurred af-

ter the balance sheet date of March 31, 2014 that require reporting.  

 

 

 

 

 

Report of the Supervisory Board's Audit 

Committee 

The interim financial report for the first quarter of 2014 was presented to the Supervisory 

Board's Audit Committee, and explained by the Management Board. The Audit Committee 

concurred with the interim financial report.  

 

Oberkirch, April 30, 2014  

 

 

The Chairman of the Audit Committee  

 

Dr. Georg Hengstberger 
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Governing bodies  Financial calendar  

Contacts 

GOVERNING BODIES  

In the reporting period, the composition of the Management Board and Supervisory Board 

has not changed.  

 

Members of the Management Board  

Karl M. Schmidhuber (Chairman) 

Bernd Bartmann 

Dr. Winfried Blümel 

 

Members of the Supervisory Board  

Dieter Maier (Chairman) 

Dr. Gerhard Wirth (Deputy Chairman) 

Dr. Georg Hengstberger 

Herbert König * 

Ulrich Ruetz 

Katja Ullrich * 

 
* Employee representatives 

 

FINANCIAL CALENDAR  

May 21, 2014 | Annual General Meeting 2014 

July 31, 2014 | Interim financial report 2nd Quarter/1st Half-Year 2014 

November 04, 2014 | Interim financial report 3rd Quarter/9 Months of 2014 

November 2014 | German Equity Forum, Frankfurt 

 

CONTACTS 

Bernd Bartmann | Member of the Board (Administration & Finance) 

Telephone: +49 7802 84-347 | E-Mail: ir@progress-werk.de 

 

Charlotte Frenzel | Investor Relations 

Telephone: +49 7802 84-844 | E-Mail: ir@progress-werk.de 

 

Progress-Werk Oberkirch AG 

Industriestraße 8 

77704 Oberkirch  

www.progress-werk.de  
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Forward-looking statements and forecasts  

This interim financial report contains forward-looking statements that are based on current assumptions, 

expectations, estimates, forecasts and other information currently available to the PWO Management 

Board, and on assumptions, expectations, estimates, forecasts and budgets that are derived from these. 

The forward-looking statements should not be understood as guarantees of future developments and 

results that are mentioned therein. Various known and unknown risks and uncertainties as well as other 

factors may result in actual developments and results diverging significantly from estimates that are 

mentioned here explicitly or are contained implicitly. These factors include those that PWO has de-

scribed in published reports, and which are available on the PWO website at www.progress-werk.de. 

Irrespective of statutory regulations, PWO accepts no obligation to update such forward-looking state-

ments, and to adjust them to future events or developments.  


